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102. Defendants knowingly and without permission accessed or caused to be accessed,
and knowingly and without permission are accessing or causing to be accessed, Facebook’s
computers, computer systems, and/or computer network in violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE
§ 502(c)(7).

103. Facebook suffered and continues to suffer damage as a result of Defendants’
violations of the CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE § 502 identified above.

104. Defendants’ conduct has caused and continues to cause irreparable and
incalculable harm and injuries to Facebook (including, but not limited to, Facebook’s reputation
and goodwill) and, unless enjoined, will cause further irreparable and incalculable injury, for
which Facebook has no adequate remedy at law.

105. Defendants willfully violated and are willfully violating CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE
§ 502 in disregard and derogation of Facebook’s rights and the rights of legitimate Facebook
users, and their actions as alleged were and are carried out with oppression, fraud and malice.

106. Pursuant to CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE § 502(e), Facebook is entitled to injunctive
relief, compensatory damages, punitive or exemplary damages, attorney’s fees, costs and other
equitable relief.

COUNT V - BREACH OF CONTRACT

107. Plaintiff Facebook realleges and incorporates by reference, as if fully set forth
herein, the allegations in all the preceding paragraphs.

108. Use of the Facebook’s site and services is governed by and subject to Facebook’s
Statement of Rights and Responsibilities.

109. At all times relevant to this dispute, users of Facebook’s site and services have
been required to agree to Facebook’s Statement of Rights and Responsibilities in order to access
Facebook’s site and services.

110. Defendants affirmatively accepted and agreed to Facebook’s Statement of Rights
and Responsibilities.

111. Facebook’s Statement of Rights and Responsibilities is binding on Defendants.
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112.  Facebook has performed all conditions, covenants, and promises required of it in
accordance with the Statement of Rights and Responsibilities.

113. Facebook's cease and desist letters reaffirmed that Defendants were and are bound
by the Statement of Rights and Responsibilities, and that Defendants’ spamming and phishing
activities breach the terms of the Statement of Rights and Responsibilties.

114. Defendants, through their actions as described above, knowingly, willfully,
repeatedly and systematically, have breached and continue to breach Facebook’s Statement of
Rights and Responsibilities by their conduct as alleged in this Complaint. Defendants' breaches
include, but are not limited to, misusing Facebook usernames and passwords, sending spam
messages, accessing the Facebook accounts and profiles of other Facebook users, impersonating
other Facebook users, harvesting Facebook information including login information, and using
automated scripts on Facebook’s network.

115. The Defendants’ breaches of the Statement of Rights and Responsibilities directly
and proximately caused and continue to cause Facebook irreparable and incalculable harm and
injury.

116. Facebook is entitled to injunctive relief, compensatory damages, and punitive

damages in an amount to be determined at trial.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Facebook prays for the following relief:

A, For injunctive relief, as follows: A permanent injunction enjoining and restraining
Defendants, and all persons or entities acting as agents of or in concert with them during the
pendency of this action and thereafter perpetually, from:

1. accessing or attempting to access Facebook’s website, the Facebook
Platform, Facebook computer systems, and/or any offices, properties or

facilities owned, operated or occupied by Facebook or its employees;
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2. initiating, sending, or procuring the initiation or sending of unsolicited
commercial electronic mail messages to Facebook accounts or to Facebook
users, including messages in the form of Facebook chat messages,
Facebook internal messages, Facebook Wall posts, or any other form of
messaging available on or through Facebook or the Facebook Platform;

3. creating any website that solicits Facebook user information, including but
not limited to login information;

4, creating any website that mimics the look and feel of Facebook’s website;

5. engaging in any activity that disrupts, diminishes the quality of, interferes
with the performance of, or impairs the functionality of Facebook’s website
or services; and

6. engaging in any activity that violates Facebook’s Statement of Rights and
Responsibilities, or any policies, terms, or guidelines goveming the use of
the Facebook website, network, and the Facebook Platform.

B. An order requiring Defendants to account for, hold in constructive trust, pay over
to Facebook, and otherwise disgorge all profits derived by Defendants from their unlawful
conduct and unjust enrichment, as permitted by law;

C. An award to Facebook of damages, including but not limited to, compensatory,
statutory, aggravated, and punitive damages, as permitted by law and in such amounts to be
proven at trial;

D. An award to Facebook of reasonable costs, including reasonable attorney’s fees;

E. For pre- and post-judgment interest as allowed by law; and

F. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

DATED: December 11, 2009 PERKINS COIE LLP

77
Attorneys for Plgmtiff
FACEBOOK, INC.

COMPLAINT

LEGAL14911765.10 -20-
Case No.




O 00 N N W s W N

NOONONON N NN NN e e e e e e e e e e
00 ~N O W A WO = O YV 0NNy AW NNy - O

JURY DEMAND

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 38(b), plaintiff demands a trial by jury as to

all issues so triable in this action.

DATED: December 11, 2009

LEGAL14911765.10

PERKINS COIE LLP

y /// /
Attorneys for Plainti

FACEBOOK, INC.
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Date of Last Revision: August 28, 2009

Statement of Rights and Responsibilities

Thus Statement of Rights and Responstbilities (“Statement”) dertves from the Facebook Pancples, and governs qur
retationship with users and others who [nteract with Facebook. By using or accessing Facebook, you agree to this

Statement.

1. Privacy

Your provacy & very important to us. We designed our Privacy Pobicy to make important drsclosures about
howywanuseFaoebookmsharewithodmsandhowwemlmmdcanmeyowcomemand
information. We encourage you to re3d the Privacy Policy, and to use it to help make informed decisions.

2. Sharing Your Content and Information

You own alt of the content 3nd informaticn you post on Facebook, and you can control how it 1s shared
through your peviacy and apphicatin settings. [n addition:

1.

3. Safety

For content that 1s covered by intellectual preperty rights, like photos and videos (TIP content”™),
you specifically give us the following permission, subject Lo your privacy and apphication sethngs:
you grant us a non-exclusive, transferable, sub-licensable, royatty-free, workdwide license to use
any 1P content that you post 6 or i connection with Facebaok (TIP License™). This IP License
ends when you delete your 17 content or your account unless your content has been shared with
others, and they have not deleted ¢.

When you delete P content, ¢ is deleted in 3 simitar to emptying the recycie bin on 3
computer. However, you ungerstand that removed content may persist in backup copies for a
reasonable perod of tme (but will not be available to others).

when you 2dd an appiication and use Platform, your content and information is shared with the
application. We require applications to respect your prvacy settings, bt your agreement with that
application wdi cantrol how the apphcation can use the content and information you share, (To
learn more about Platform, read our About Platform page.)

When you publish content or information using the “everyone® setting, it means that everyone,
including people off of Facebook, will have access to that informaticn and we may nol have
control over what they do with .

We always appreciate your feedback or other suggestons about Facebook, but you understand
that we may use them without any cbligation to compensate you for them (just as you have no
obbgation to offer them).

We do our best 10 keep Facebook sale, bul we cannot guarantee €. We need your help to do that, which
ncludes the following commitments:

~

NSO A

®

10.
11

12.

You will ngt send or otherwise post unauthorized commercial communcations {such as spam) 00
Facebook.

You will not collect users’ content or information, or ctherwise access Facebook, using autumated
means {such as harvesting bots, robots, spiders, or srapers) without our pemission.

You will not engage in unlawful multi-level marketing, such as a pyramid scheme, an Facebaok.
You will not upload viruses or other malicious code.

You will not solicit login mfarmation or access an account belonging to someon? else.

You will not bully, mtimidate, or harass any user.

You will not post content that rs hateful, threatening, pornographic, of that anta:ns nudity or
graphic of gratuitous vialence.

You will Aot develop of operate a third party application containing, or advertise or otherwise
market alcohoi-related or other mature content withcut appropriate age-based restrictions.

You will not offer any contest, giveaway, of sweepstakes ("premotion”) on Facebook without our
priot watten consent. If we consent, you Lake full respansitiiity for the promotion, and will foilow
our “ramatans Gudelines and all applicable laws.

You will not use Facebock to do anythng untawful, misleading, malcious, or discnminatory.

You will nat do anythung that could disable, overburden, or impalr the proper work.ng of
Facebook, such as a denal cf service attack.

You will not acinate or encourage any violations of this Statement.

4, Registration and Account Secusity

f-ace00sk users provige therr real namas and information, and we need your help to keep it that way. Here

are some commulments you make to us relating o registering and maintaining the security of your
sccgunt:

2.

oW b

® ™~

You vl nt prowide any false personal information on Facebook, of Create an acioum for anyone
other than yourself without perission,

You will not use your personal profie for your own commercial gam (such as seling your status
update to an advertiser).

You will not use Facebook if you are under 13.

You will not use Facebook if you are 3 convicted sex offender.

You will k2ep your contact infermation accurate and up-to-date.

You will not share your password, tet anyone else 30Cess your 2coount, 6F da anything else that
rmight jecpardize the security of your account.

You will not transfer your 3ccount to anyane without first getting our written perm:ssion.

If you select 3 username for your account we reserve the right to remove or reciaim it f we

wtp://www.facebook.com/terms.php
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believe appropriate (such as when a trademark owner complains about 3 usemame that does not
closely selate to 3 user's actual name).

$. Protecting Other People's Rights
We respect other people's rights, and expect you to do the same.

1. You will not post content or take any action on Facebaok that infringes or violates scmecne else's
rights or otherwise violates the law.

2. We can remave any content of information you post on Facebook if we befieve that it viotates tus
Statement.

3. We will provide you with toots to help you protect your intelietual property rights. To leam more,
visit our How to Report Claims of {ntellectual Property Infringement page.

4. 1f we remove your content for infringing someone else’s copyright, and you believe we removed it
by mistake, we witl provide you with an opporturity to appeal.

S.  If you repeatedly infringe cther people's intellectual property rights, we wll disable your acoount
when appropriate.

6. You will not use our copyrights or trademarks {induding Facebook, the Facebook and F Logas, FB,
Face, Poke, Wall and 32665), or any confusingly similar marks, without cur written permission.

7. If you collect mformaticn from users, you will: obtain their consent, make ft clear you {and nat
Facebook) are the one collecting their information, and post 3 privacy policy explalning what
information you collect and how you will use it.

B. You will not post anyone's identification documents or sensitive finanda! information on Facebook.

1. We currently provide our mobile services for free, but please be aware that your carrier's normal
rates and fees, such as text messaging fees, will stll apply.

2. In the event you change or deactivate your mabile teleghone number, you will update your
account information on Facebook within 48 hours to ensure that your messages are not sent
the person who acquires your old number.

7 Payments

{f you make a payment on Facebock or use Facebook Credits, you agree to our Payments Terms.
8. Special Provisions Applicable to Share Links

I you nclude Sur Share Link button on your website, the following additional terms apply to you:

1. Ve give you permmssion to use Facebook's Share Link button so that users can post links or
content from your website on Facebook.

2. You give us permussion to use such links and content on Facebook.

3. You wil not place a Share Link button on any page containing content that would violate this
Statement  posted on Facebook.

9. Special Provisians Applicable to Developers/Operatars of Applications and Websites

1f you are 3 developer Or operator of a Platform application or website, the following adduitonal terms
apgly 0 you:

1. You are respensibie for your apphcation and its content and 3!l uses you make of Platform. This
mncludes ensuring your applicaton or use of Platform meets our Pladform Policies and our
Agverhsing Guidelines.

2. Your access to and use of data you receive from Facebook, will be lmited as follows:

1. You will only request 0ata you need to operate your applicaton.

2. You will have a privacy policy or atherwise make it dlear to users what user data you are
gaing to use and how you will use, display, or share that data..

3. You wil make 1t clear to users what user data you are going 10 use and how you will use,
display, or share that data.

4 You will not use, display, or share a user's data in a manner mnconsistent with the user’s
privaiy settings.

5. You will detete all data you received from us retating to any user who deauthonzes,
disconneas, or otherwise disassociates from your application unless otherwise permitted
in gur Platrorm Palicies.

6. You wifl delete alf data you received from Facebook if we disable your application or ask
you 10 do $o.

7. We can require you o update any data you have receved from us.

B We can imit your access o data.

9. You will nol transfer the data you recewve fram us (or enable that data to be transferred)
whthiout our peror consent.

You will not give us iformation that you independentty collect from a user of 2 user's content

wathout that user’s consent.

Yau will make it easy for users to remove or disconnect (rom your applicaton.

Yau will make it easy for users ta contact you. We can also share your email address with users.

You will provide customer support for your application.

Yoy il not show third party ads or web search boxes on Facebook user profiles or Pages.

Ve give you all nghts necessary (o use the code, APIs (along with all data received), or tools we

provide to you, but only in connaction with your application.

You will not sell, transfer, or sublicense cur code, APLs, or tocls to anyone.

You Ml not misrepresent your relatonship with Facebaok to others.

You may use the togos we make available 10 developers or issue a press refease or other public

statement o long as you follow our Platform Policies.

[

mNone

-
-0w
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12.
13

14.
1S,

16.
17.

18.
19.

We can issue 3 press release describing our relationship with you.
You will comply with all apphicable Saws. In particutar you will (if applicable):

1. have a policy for removing infringing content and terminating repeat infringers that
complies with the Digital Millennium Copyright Act.

2. comply with the Video Privacy Protection Act ("VPPA™), and will obtain explicit, opt-in
consent from users prior to sharing with Facebook user data subject to the VPPA, You
acknowledge Facebock has no obligations under the VPPA.

We do not guarantee that Platform will always be free.

You give s all rights necessary to enable your application to work with Facebock, induding the
right to incorporate content you provide to us into streams, profiles, and user action stories.

You give us the right to tink to or frame your application and place content, including ads, around
your applicaion.

We can analyze your application, content, and data for any purpose, including commeroa! (such
as for targeting the delivery of ddvertisements and indexing content for search).

To ensure yqur application is safe for users, we can audit it.

We can create applications that offer sinitar features and services to, or otherwise compete with,
your application.

10. About Advertisements on Facebook

Our goal 15 to deliver ads that are not only valuabie to advertisers, but also valuable to you. In order to do
that, you agree to the fallowing:

1.

2
3.

You can use your privacy settings to limit how your name and profile picture may be associated
with commercial or spansored content served by us. You give us permission to use your name and
profile picture in connection with that content, subject to the limits you place.

We do not give your content of information to advertisers without your consent.

You understand that we may not always identify paid services and communications as such.

11, Special Provisions Applicable to Advertisers

You can target your speafic audience by buying ads on Facebook or our publisher network. The following
additional terms apply to you if you place an order through our online advertising portat ("Crder”):

12,
13.

wrner you place an Ordes, you will tell us the type of adverusing you want to buy, the amount you
want to spend, and your bid. If we accept your Order, we will detrver your ads as inventory
bacomes avaiable.

You will pay for your Orders in accordance with ur Paymients Tenns. The amount you owe will be
calculated based on our tracking mechansms.

Your ads will comply with gur Advertisuig Guidelines.

We will deterrnine the size, placement, and positioning of your ads.

We do not guarantee the activity that your ads will receive, such as the number of dicks you will
get.

We cannot control how people interact with your ads, and are nrot responsible for dick fraud of
other improper actions that affect the cost of running ads.

You can cancel your Order 3t any bme through our cnline pontal, but it may take us seven days
before the ad stops running.

Our license 10 run your ad will end when we have completed your Order. You understand,
however, that o users have nteracted with your ads, your ads may remain until the users delete

[ 4
We can use your ads and related content and tformation for merketing or promotional purposes.
You will not issue any press release or make public statements about your relationship with
Facebook without written pemmission.

We may reject or remove any ad for any reason.

if you are placing ads on someone else’s behalf, we need to make sure you have permission to
place those ads, including the following:

You warrant that you have the legal authonty to bind the advertiser to this Statement,
You agree that f the advertiser you represent violates this Statement, we may hold you
respons:ble for that viclation.

12 Special Provisions Applicable to Pages
%

[

o~ o

Pages are special profiles that may caly be used to promote a business or other commercial,
political, or chardable organization or endeavor (including non-profit arganizations, pofitical
campagns, bands, and celebrities).

You may only administer a Facebook Page f you are an authorized representative of the subject
of the Page.

Pages can only post content and mformatian under the "everyone” setting.

When you publish content or information to your Page we have no cbligation to distribute your
content or information to users.

If you use a Fan Box widget off of cur ste (o promote your Page, others wifl be able to copy and
place the widget elsewhere.

You may not place 3 Fan Box widget in an advertisement,

If you collect user infermation on your Page, Section 9 of this Statement also applies to you.

1f you display aavertising on your Page, Section 11 of thus Statement 2iso applies 1o you.

i3 Amendments

We can change this Statement if we prowde you notice {by posting the change on the tacebook
Sda Governance Page) and an opportunity to comment To get notice of any future changes to this
Statement, vist our Facebook Ste Governance Page and become a fan.

For changes to secuons 7, 8, 9, 2nd 11 (sectons relating to payments, application developers,
website operators, and advartisers), we will give you a minimum of three days notice. For 3il other

ntp://www.facebook.com/terms.php
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changes we will give you a minimum of seven days notice. All such comments must be made ¢n
the Facebook Site Gavernance Page,

If more than 7,000 users comment on the propased change, we will 3iso give you the opportunty
\opamdoatemamemwmdwwwmbepmuedmmmmmwubeundngmus
i more than 30% of all active registered users as of the date of the notice vote.

We can make changes for legal or administrative reasons upon notice without opportunity to
comment.

14. Termination

If you violate the letter or spirit of this Statement, or otherwise create possible legal exposure for us, we
can stop providing all or part of Facebock to you. We will notify you by email or at the next tme you
attempt 0 access your account. You may atso delete your acoount or disable your application at 2ny time.
In all such cases, this Statement shall terminate, but the following provisicns wil st apply: 2.2, 2.4, 3-5,
8.2, 9.1-9.3, 9.9, 9.10, 9.13, 9.15.1, 9.18, 10.3, 11.2, 11.5, 11.6, 11.9, 11.9, 11.12, 11.13, and 14-18.

15. Disput
1.

You will resolve any dlaim, cause of action or dispuke ("claim™) you have with us arising out of or
relating to this Statement or Facebook exclusively in a state or federa! court tocated in Santa Clara
County. The laws of the State of Calfornia will govern this Statement, as well as any claim that
might arise between you and us, without regard to conflict of law provisions. You agree to submit
10 the personal jurisdiction of the courts located in Santa Clara County, California for the purpose
of itigating all such daims.

If anyone brings a dlaim against us related to your actions, content or information on Facebook,
you will indemnify and hold us harmiess from and against all damages, losses, and expenses of
any kind (including reascnable legal fees and costs) related to such daim.

WE TRY TO KEEP FACEBOOK UP, BUG-FREE, AND SAFE, BUT YOU USE IT AT YOUR OWN RISK.
WE ARE PROVIDING FACEBOOK °AS 15" WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES
INCLUDING, BUT KOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. WE DO NOT GUARANTEE THAT FACEBOOK
WILL BE SAFE OR SECURE. FACEBOOK S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTIONS, CONTENT,
INFORMATION, OR DATA OF THIRD PARTIES, AND YOU RELEASE US, OUR DIRECTORS,
OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AND AGENTS FROM ANY CLAIMS AND DAMAGES, KNOWN AND
UNKNOWN, ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH ANY CLAIM YOU HAVE
AGAINST ANY SUCH THIRD PARTIES, {F YOU ARE A CALIFORNIA RESIDENT, YOU WAIVE
CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE §1542, WHICH SAYS: "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO
CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW CR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT THE
TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR." WE WILL NOT BE LEABLE TO YOU FOR ANY
LOST PROFITS OR OTHER CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES
ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS STATEMENT OR FACEBOOK, EVEN [F WE
HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. OUR AGGREGATE LIABILITY
ARISING OUT OF THIS STATEMENT OR FACEBOOK WILL NOT EXCEED THE GREATER OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100) OR THE AMOUNT YOU HAVE PAID US IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS. APPLICABLE LAW MAY NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY OR
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY
NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN SUCH CASES, FACEBOOK'S LIABILITY WILL BE LIMITED TO THE
FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,

16 Special Provisions Agplicable to Users Qutside the United States

e stave to create a global communty with consistent standards for everyone, but we aiso strive 10

respect

i
2.

local laws. The following provestons 2pply to users cutside the United States:

You tonsent to having your personal data transferred to and grocessed in the United States.

If you are tocated in a country embargoed by the United States, or are on the U.S. Treasury
Department’s list of Specialty Designated Nationals you will ngt engage n commercial actvities on
Facebook (such as advertising or payments) or operate a Platform application or website.

17 Definitions

L

wa

o

10.

18. Other

wp://www.

By "Facebook® we mean the features and services we make available, induding through (3) cur
website at www.facebook.coem and any other Facebook branded or co-branded websites (induding
sub-domains, international versions, widgets, and mabie versions); (b) our Platform; and (¢}
other media, software (such as 3 toolbar), devices, or networks now existing or later developed.
By “us,” “we" and “our” we mean Facebook, Inc., or f you are outside of the United States,
Facebook Ireland Limited.

By "Platform” we mean a set of APIs and services that enable applications, developers, operators
or sonces, indluding Cannect and RSS feeds, to retrieve data from Facebook or provide data to
us.

By "information” we mean facts and other information about you, including acuons you take.

By “content” we mean anything you post an Fcebook that would not be mcluded m the definiton
of “information.”

By "data” we mean content and information that thitd parties can retrieve from Facebook or
provide to Facebook through Platform.

By "post” we mean post on Facebook or otherwise make available to us (such as by using an
application).

By “use” we mean use, copy, pubicly perform cr display, distribute, modify, transiate, and create
derivative works of.

By "acuve registered user” wie mean a user who has logged into Facebook at least once in the
previcus 30 days.

By “application” we mean any application or website {including Connect sites) that uses or
accesses Platform, as well 3s anything else that recewves data.

facebook.com/terms.php
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1. This Statement makes up the entire agreement between the parties regarding Facebook, and
supersedes any prior agreements.

If any portion of this Statement is found to be unenforceable, the remaining portion will remain in
full force and effect.

§f we fail to enforce any of this Satement, it will not be considered 3 wawver,

Any amendment to or waiver of this Statement must be made In writing and signed by us.

You will not transfer any ef your sights or obligations under this Statement to anyane eise without
our consent.

Al of our rights and obligations under this Statement are freely assignable by us in connection
with a merger, acquisition, or sale of assets, or by operation of law or ctherwise.

Nothing in ths Statement shall prevent us from camplying with the law.

This Statement does nat confer any third party beneficiary rights.

~

o W»mdw

o~

You may also want to review the foflowing documents:

Privacy Policy: The Privacy Policy 1s designed to help you understand how we collect and use information.
Payment Terms: These additional terms apply to 2ll payments made on or through Facebook.

About Patfurm; This page helps you better understand what happens when you add a third-party application or
use Facebook Connedt, cluding how they may access and use your data.

Platiorm Policres: These guidelines cutline the pelicies that apply to applications, induding Connect sites.
Adventismg Guidelines: These guidelines cutline the polides that apply to advertisements placed on Facebook.
Promouons Guidelines: These guidelines outhne the policies that apply if you have obtained written pre-approval
from us to offer contests, sweepstakes, and other types of promotions on Facebook.

How ta Repurt Claims of Intelectual Property Infringement

How to Appeal Clams of Copyright Infangernent

To atcess the Statement of Rights and Responsibilities in several different languages, please use the following
links:

Feench transiation {Franggis)
{tahan translatien (ltalano)
Getman rranstaton (Dautsch)
Spanssh Lranslaucn (Espafol)

Saehany NG Caghsh (L) aboul Advertising Oevelopers Careers Terms Blog Widgets w Find Friends Privacy Mobile Help

hup://www.facebook.com/terms.php 12/11/2009





